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DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FIS HERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th April 1972

Period

Ist-I5th April 1972
corresponding ( 1971

period in i 1970
^ 1969

ft •

1st Jan.-15th Apr. 1972
corresponding \ 1971 ...

period in 41970 ...
^ 1969 ..

Anthrax

Outbreaks
confirmed

6
2

11
15

38
27
55
62

Number
of Deaths

6
2

11
15

38
36
56
66

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Outbreaks
confirmed

slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

Fowl Pest

Outbreaks
confirmed

21
223

2
1

174
2,706

7
27

Rabies

Outbreaks
confirmed

Swine Fever

Outbreaks
confirmed

Animals
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

NOTES
1. The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated: Cattle plague or rinderpest
' (pestis-bovina) 1877; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) 1906; glanders (including farcy) (malleus},
1928; parastic mange (psoroptes et sarcoptes scabiei equi), 1948; pieurq-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa
bovum), 1898; sheep pow (variola ovium), 1866; and sheep scab (scabies ovium), 1952. Dourine (exanthema
coiiale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

2. One bovine animal was slaughtered as an " affected " animal within the meaning of Article 3 of the Tuberculosis
Oder 1964, during the period 1st January to 31st March 1972*

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food,
Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

27th April 1972.

STATL^LNT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt., of 112 Imperial Ib.
computed from the returns received by the Department of
Agriculture and Fisheries for Scotland in the week ended
20th April 1972, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act
1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, the Agriculture (Miscel-
laneous Provisions) Act, 1943 the Agriculture ('Miscel-
laneous Provisions) Act, 1954 and the Agriculture Act
1970.

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS
RYE
MAIZE

...

Quantity Sold

cwt.
6,608

75,586
13,503

Average Price
per cwt.

£
1.31
1.27
0.97

NOTE.—The above statement is based on returns received
from 41 prescribed areas in Scotland in the week ended
20th April 1972. The prices represent the average for
all sales returned in these areas between growers and
merchants during the week ended 13th April 1972.

H. A. MCWHIRTER.
Department of Agriculture & Fisheries for Scotland,
Chesser House, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, EH11 3AW.

Block Q Tolcarne Drive, Pinner,
Middlesex, HAS 2DT.

PURSUANT TO THE CORN
THE CORN SALES ACT, 1921,

CT^VTOS 2 (MISCELLANEOUS PROVI-
1-970 CT> 1943 AND THE AGRICULTURE ACT>

The following are the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
"SCESof BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial Ib. com-
puted trom returns received by the MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-

TURE FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended 20th April
1972. They are based on purchases from growers during the
week ended 13th April 1972 by merchants carrying on-
business in prescribed areas in England and Wales,

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS
RYE
MAIZE

• * •

Quantities Sold

cwt.
321,940
407,928

61,313

Average Price
per cwt.

£
1.35
1.30
1.05i

E. T. RICHARDS,

THE COMPANIES ACT 1948

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of Section 353(5) of the
Companies Act 1948 (11 & 12 Geo. 6, Cap. 38) that the
names of the under-mentioned Companies have this day
been struck off the Registrar, and such Companies are
hereby dissolved:

A. & C. Melville (Newmilns) Limited
A. I. Cruickshank Limited
Alexander Manson Limited
A. Ross and Company (Waste) Limited
A. Taylor & Company (Commission Agents) Limited
B. Green (Opticians) Limited
Braehead Agencies Limited
Braehead Heating Installations Limited
Burbank (Advertising) Limited
Caledonian Motors (Kirkcaldy) Limited
Capital Scottish Foods Limited
Clansman Pottery Limited
H. A. Symonds Limited
J. & R. Caldwell Limited
J. Goldinger & Son Limited
J. W. Mackie & Sons Limited
Lika Properties (Perth) Limited!
Lomond Toy Company Limited (The)


