DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th April 1972

	Anthrax		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Rabies	Swine Fever	
Period	Outbreaks confirmed	Number of Deaths	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection
1st-15th April 1972 corresponding { 1971 period in { 1970 1969	6 2 11 15	6 2 11 15	——————————————————————————————————————		21 223 2 1			——————————————————————————————————————
1st Jan15th Apr. 1972 corresponding 1971 period in 1970 1969	38 27 55 62	38 36 56 66			174 2,706 7 27	- 1 -	——————————————————————————————————————	

Notes

- 1. The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated: Cattle plague or rinderpest (pestis-bovina) 1877; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) 1906; glanders (including farcy) (malleus). 1928; parastic mange (psoroptes et sarcoptes scabiei equi), 1948; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; sheep pow (variola ovium), 1866; and sheep scab (scabies ovium), 1952. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.
- 2. One bovine animal was slaughtered as an "affected" animal within the meaning of Article 3 of the Tuberculosis Order 1964, during the period 1st January to 31st March 1972.

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food,

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. 27th April 1972.

STATL AENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt., of 112 Imperial lb. computed from the returns received by the Department of Agriculture and Fisheries for Scotland in the week ended 20th April 1972, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943 the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1954 and the Agriculture Act 1970.

British Corn		rn.	Quantity Sold	Average Price per cwt.	
WHEAT BARLEY OATS RYE MAIZE	•••	•••	cwt. 6,608 75,586 13,503	£ 1.31 1.27 0.97	

Note.—The above statement is based on returns received from 41 prescribed areas in Scotland in the week ended 20th April 1972. The prices represent the average for all sales returned in these areas between growers and merchants during the week ended 13th April 1972.

H. A. McWhirter.

Department of Agriculture & Fisheries for Scotland, Chesser House, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, EH11 3AW.

> Block C, Tolcarne Drive, Pinner, Middlesex, HA5 2DT.

STATEMENT ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE CORN RETURNS ACT, 1882, THE CORN SALES ACT, 1921, THE AGRICULTURE (MISCELLANEOUS PROVI-SIONS) ACT, 1943 AND THE AGRICULTURE ACT, 1970.

The following are the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial lb. computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-

TURE FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended 20th April 1972. They are based on purchases from growers during the week ended 13th April 1972 by merchants carrying on business in prescribed areas in England and Wales.

British	Corn	Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt.		
OATS		cwt. 321,940 407,928 61,313	£ 1.35 1.30 1.05½		

E. T. RICHARDS.

THE COMPANIES ACT 1948

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of Section 353(5) of the Companies Act 1948 (11 & 12 Geo. 6, Cap. 38) that the names of the under-mentioned Companies have this day been struck off the Registrar, and such Companies are hereby dissolved:

A. & C. Melville (Newmilns) Limited

A. I. Cruickshank Limited Alexander Manson Limited

A. Ross and Company (Waste) Limited

A. Taylor & Company (Commission Agents) Limited

B. Green (Opticians) Limited

Braehead Agencies Limited

Braehead Heating Installations Limited

Burbank (Advertising) Limited

Caledonian Motors (Kirkcaldy) Limited

Capital Scottish Foods Limited

Clansman Pottery Limited H. A. Symonds Limited

J. & R. Caldwell Limited

J. Goldinger & Son Limited J. W. Mackie & Sons Limited

Lika Properties (Perth) Limited

Lomond Toy Company Limited (The)